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January 22, 2026

Dear Mr. Murphy,

Please find the enclosed Certified Bid Tabulation for PC26-015 Area O-2

Improvements. Bids were received from Royal American Construction Company,
Inc; Mainline Construction, LLC; ECSC, LLC; Gulf Coast Utility Contractors, LLC;
American Sand & Asphalt Paving; CBC Construction; 850 Construction Services,
LLC; and C.W. Roberts Contracting, Inc.

Bid Amounts are as follows:
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Royal American Construction

Mainline Construction
ECSC

Gulf Coast Utility Contractors
American Sand & Asphalt Paving

CBC Construction

850 Construction Services
C.W. Roberts Contracting

Total CDBG-DR

$1,813,940.31
$1,907,841.15
$2,412,552.79
$2,419,860.25
$2,600,721.50
$2,676,582.00
$2,807,666.51
$3,109,187.00

Total Non-CDBG Total Bid

$213,451.70
$244,562.50
$221,000.80
$367,550.00
$346,950.00
$315,018.00
$256,218.80
$330,756.00

$2,027,392.01
$2,152,403.65
$2,633,553.59
$2,787,410.25
$2,947,671.50
$2,991,600.00
$3,063,885.31
$3,439,943.00

Royal American Construction is well known to the City and Mott MacDonald. Royal
American Construction was found to be competent, responsible and the lowest
bidder. Mott MacDonald recommends award to Royal American Construction
Company, Inc. based on the Commission and funding agency approval, as well as
the availability of funds. If for any reason a contract cannot be negotiated with Royal
American Construction, we recommend award to the next lowest bidder, Mainline
Construction, LLC.

We request the Commission approve this project for the Bid amount of
$2,027,392.01, which includes CDBG-DR funded improvements ($1,813,940.31)
and Non-CDBG funded improvements ($213,451.70). We also request to
preauthorize the City Manager, Jonathan Hayes, to execute any Change Orders up
to a cumulative amount of $101,369.60 (5% of contract amount), resulting in a total
project amount of $2,128,761.61. Any change order value which exceeds this
amount would be brought back to the commission for approval.

If you have any further comments, concerns, or questions feel free to contact me
and | will make every effort to address the comments.
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Respectfully,

brandon ¢ madden
/% a onc recommendation letter
2026.01.28 09:25:41 -

madden &oy

Mott MacDonald
Cale Madden, P.E.
Principal Project Manager

cale.madden@mottmac.com

CC: Jennifer Aldridge — City of Panama City
Amy Dodge — City of Panama City
Johnnie Gallegos — City of Panama City
Matthew Murzyn — Mott MacDonald
Samantha Alix — Mott MacDonald
Annakate Dilks — Mott MacDonald
file
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