

M**M****MOTT
MACDONALD**

Clint Murphy
City of Panama City
501 Harrison Ave
Panama City, FL 32401

Your Reference
PC26-015 Area O-2
Improvements

Our Reference
502101036

Mott MacDonald
1022 West 23rd Street
Suite 680
Panama City
FL 32405
United States of
America

T +1 (850) 763 9393
mottmac.com

City of Panama City PC26-015 Area O-2 Improvements

January 22, 2026

Dear Mr. Murphy,

Please find the enclosed Certified Bid Tabulation for PC26-015 Area O-2 Improvements. Bids were received from Royal American Construction Company, Inc; Mainline Construction, LLC; ECSC, LLC; Gulf Coast Utility Contractors, LLC; American Sand & Asphalt Paving; CBC Construction; 850 Construction Services, LLC; and C.W. Roberts Contracting, Inc.

Bid Amounts are as follows:

		Total CDBG-DR	Total Non-CDBG	Total Bid
1.	Royal American Construction	\$1,813,940.31	\$213,451.70	\$2,027,392.01
2.	Mainline Construction	\$1,907,841.15	\$244,562.50	\$2,152,403.65
3.	ECSC	\$2,412,552.79	\$221,000.80	\$2,633,553.59
4.	Gulf Coast Utility Contractors	\$2,419,860.25	\$367,550.00	\$2,787,410.25
5.	American Sand & Asphalt Paving	\$2,600,721.50	\$346,950.00	\$2,947,671.50
6.	CBC Construction	\$2,676,582.00	\$315,018.00	\$2,991,600.00
7.	850 Construction Services	\$2,807,666.51	\$256,218.80	\$3,063,885.31
8.	C.W. Roberts Contracting	\$3,109,187.00	\$330,756.00	\$3,439,943.00

Royal American Construction is well known to the City and Mott MacDonald. Royal American Construction was found to be competent, responsible and the lowest bidder. Mott MacDonald recommends award to Royal American Construction Company, Inc. based on the Commission and funding agency approval, as well as the availability of funds. If for any reason a contract cannot be negotiated with Royal American Construction, we recommend award to the next lowest bidder, Mainline Construction, LLC.

We request the Commission approve this project for the Bid amount of \$2,027,392.01, which includes CDBG-DR funded improvements (\$1,813,940.31) and Non-CDBG funded improvements (\$213,451.70). We also request to preauthorize the City Manager, Jonathan Hayes, to execute any Change Orders up to a cumulative amount of \$101,369.60 (5% of contract amount), resulting in a total project amount of \$2,128,761.61. Any change order value which exceeds this amount would be brought back to the commission for approval.

If you have any further comments, concerns, or questions feel free to contact me and I will make every effort to address the comments.

M

M
MOTT
MACDONALD

Respectfully,



Mott MacDonald

Cale Madden, P.E.

Principal Project Manager

cale.madden@mottmac.com

cc: Jennifer Aldridge – City of Panama City
Amy Dodge – City of Panama City
Johnnie Gallegos – City of Panama City
Matthew Murzyn – Mott MacDonald
Samantha Alix – Mott MacDonald
Annakate Dilks – Mott MacDonald
file